
 

Office of Purchasing and Supply Services 
Facilities Administration Building (FAB) 

13300 Old Marlboro Pike, Room 20 
Upper Marlboro, MD 20772 

Phone: 301-952-6560 Fax: 301-952-6605 PGCPS 
1,reat 6y ekei„ 

  

remits Allen, Pirector 

 

NO-TICE OF, CONTRACT AWARD 

July 27, 2015 

Overhead Door Company of Washington, DC 
6841 Distribution Drive 
Beltsville, MD 20705 
Telephone: 301.937.1800 
Fax: 301.937.5109 
Contact Email: serv@odedc.com  

Contact Name Ronald-Ilenry 

Cathy Atchison 
Telephone: 301.952.6568 
Fax: 301.952.6605 
Email: Cathy.Atchison@pgcps.org  

SUBJECT: IFB 043-15 Provide Emergency Overhead Door Repair Service for all Prince George's 
County Public Schools Facilities as required 

Ov.erti cad Door Company of Washington. DC has been selected as the vendor to provide services in accordance with 
the above-mentioned 1FB. This contract 'sets fort h the term and conditions of the contract and is provided fir your 
review and acceptance... Any changes or additions made by.ratir company must first be accepted by the Purchasing, 
Department before the contract is valid. 

The iittent of this contract is to provide the. Board with an expedited means of procuring supplies and/or services at the 
lowest cost. This contract is for the convenience of the Board and is considered by the Purchasing Department to be a 
"Nonitclusiven use contract. The Board does not guarantee any usage. The Board will not be held to purchase any 
particular Brand, in any groups, prices or discount ranges, but reserves the right to purchase any item/items Hated in the 
price schedule submitted. 

Until the contract is signed by Overhead Door Company of Washington, DC and the BOARD, authorization to 
commence to service 	on behalf of the contract is not authorized. Please sign below and return all documents to the 
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT Within liftmn (15) days. Failure to sign the contract award and return ajt required 
documents within the Specified time, shall rule your offer null and Void and, therefore;  award shall be made to the next 
lowest., responsive bidder. 

This notice of award, bid documents terms and/or attachments, as well as any conditions. andins.trugtions will Constitute 
the entire contract atter acceptance by your firm and the BOARD. Please refer to the bid for'n11.applietible -terms and - 
conditions. 



OVERHEAD DOOR 
	

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD 	 Page 2 

CONTRACT AWARD gSTIMATE.D AMOUNT. 

The estimated amount of award is 	 SI2,500.00 

• ITEM 
NO. DESCRIPTION 

LABOR RATE: REGULAR TIME 

LABOR RATE: OVER TIME 

Percentage off of List Price 

 

Hourly 
Rate  

$ 129.50 

194.25 

0% 

 

  

INITIAL CONTRACT TERM 
The term of the contract shall be from July I , 2015 - June 30, 2018. The initial term of the contract will be for three (3) 
years from date of avvard, Prices shall remain firm far the entire first term of the contract. All prices mast be submitted 
per F.O.B. destination only unless otherwise specified herein. 

OPTION TO RENEW CONTRACT 
Upon satisfactory service and by mutual agreement the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY 
reserves the right to renew the contract. The term of renewal shall not exceed two (2) additional one(l)year periods. 

THIS NOTICE OF AWARD IS NOT.AN  (HIDER TO COMMENCE-SERVICE/WORK ORTO MAICE DELIVERIES 
at this time. Commence servicelworkidefivories Only after receipt of a purchase order(s) signed by the Purchasing Agent 

lisi$UltANCE  
Certificate of Insurance. made in favor of the BOARD OF EDUCATION Of PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, • 
UPPER MARLBORO, - MARY LAND 207724983,-  must be submitted to thePGRCHASING DEPARTMENT with the 
returned signed contract award. WITHIN FIFTEEN (15).DAYS.-  The Certificate should reference the BID/CONTRACT 
NUMBER as shown herein. It will he the responsibility.  of 0!c contractor to ensure thata current  Certificate of Insurance 
is on file with the Purchasing Department during the Otirelieried of the Contract. 

PERFORMANCE BOND (N/AI 
If required, the successful Respondent shall .submit a performance bond, cashier's or certified check in the amount of one 
hundred percent (100%).  as determined by the BOARD and specified in the solicitation., of all phases of the contract to 
ensure the satisfactory completion of the work for which a -Contract or purchase order is awarded that exceed $ 100K. 
(COMAR 2 1.06.07.03).The Board reserve0heright to request a performance bond for .an amount Under or over 
$ 000.00. The perfomance.ho.0 shall be Submitted with the return of the signed contract awatti-WITH114.FIFTEEN - 
(15) DAYS. 	•  

The bond; cashier's or certified cheek must be made in favor of the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE 
GEORGE'S COUNTY, UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772-9983.  



OVERHEAD DOOR 
	

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD 	 Page 3 

FINGERPRINT AND BACKGROUND CHECKS  
Pursuant to BOARD Administrative Procedure 421-5; all Independent:Centmetiars and Otitsotireed Agencies and their 
employees who will be on BOARD property and will or may have contact with students, MUST have a.  fingerprint and 

- background cheek -proVid.ed by be BOARD at the Contractors expense. The contractor will be responsible for calling the 
Fingerprinting Office at 301.  j9526775 to schedule an appointment.. 

LIOUIDATED DAMAGES/FAILURE TO PERFORM WORK.. 

The successful respondent accepts this contract with the understanding that should they. fail to complete the work in an 
acceptable manner and in; the time Stated, the respondent shall be subject to the payment of liquidated damages as stated in 
the proposal document. 

TAXES 
Respondents shall assume full responsibility for payment of any and all taxes which may be construed by law authority as 
being due for materials and supplies under any contact with the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S 
COUNTY. They shall hold the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY safe and harmless from 
any liability for said taxes. 

Responses to the proposal submitted shall.not include Federal Excise Taxes or State er. Lecal-Sales or Use Taxes (if 
applicable). .The COA Of LITIo' taxes (emational .andicost of doing business) that are lawlidlydue and paid by the 
contractor may be passed on to the Board ofEduCalion as part of the overall cost. 

The BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY is subject to the provisions of Article 81, Section 
326 (a) of the Annotated Code of Maryland  which provides that the Retail Sales Tax shall not apply to the following 
Sales: 

State Saks -"Sales ta the. State of Maryland or any of ita:political subdivisions. Provided that this sub-section shall not be 
construed or applied to exempt Any salts  otherwise taxable under this subtitle, or tangible personal property to contractors 
or builders to be used for the construction, repair or alteration of real property, on contracts advertised for solicitation after 
July 1, 196K." 

The Board of Education al Prince George's County Tax EXempn on- Certificate will be.  provided upon request. 

INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE  
Inspection and acceptance of materials Or supplies will be Made alter delivety at specified destinations unless otherwise 
stated, The Board will bear the 'expense of inspection.  except for the value of samples used in case of rejection:  Final 
inspection shall be conclusive except in regard to latent'.defecti, fraud or such gross mistakes as to amount to fraud.: Final.  
inspection and acceptance or rejection of the materials or supplies will be made in a reasonable time but. failure to inspect 
and accept or reject material's or supplies shall not impose liability on the Board for such materials orsupplies as are not in 
accordance with the specifications. 

CHANGES IN TERMS OR DELIVERY/COMPLETION DATE  
After award of individual contracts any questions or correspondence related but not limited to the following matters must 
be directed to the PURCHASING OFFICE, BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, UPPER 
MARLBORO, MARYLAND 207724983; in Writing: 

In the event ofstrikes,Actsof God, or other circumstances: beyond the contractors ccintral which prevent completion of 
work or delivery, the contractor must secure temporary contractual relief. The circumstances and duration must be stated 
by the contractor in writing and be forwarded to the PURCHASING OFFICE within ten ( I 0)days after their 
development. Contractual rel ie r shall be only that which is acceptable to and in agreement with the PURCHASING 
OFFICE, for those goods and services which are necessary for the thiY to day needs of the BOARD, Please Note ALL 
OVERTIME MUST,BE APPROVED IN ADVANCE 



OVERHEAD DOOR 	 NOTICE OF:CONTRACT AWARD 
	

Page 4 

INVOICES  
Invoices must be submitted in DUPLICATE, ACCOMPANIED 13? A SIGNED DELIVERY TICKET, TO THE 
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE DEPARTMENT, BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, 14201 
SCHOOL LANE, ROOM 130, UPPER MARLBORO, MARYLAND 20772-9983, and contain the following minimal 
information: 

Purchase order number 
Request tio Proposal number 
Delivery destinations as it appears on the purchase document 
Quantity, item number, and description of item billed 
Unit price and extended price of item 
Total amount of invoice 

GUARANTEES & WARRANTIES 
All guarantees and warranties required shall be furnished by the successful vendor and shall be delivered tO the 
Purchasing Department before .final: payment :on the contract is made, Unless in conflict; With this contract or as otherwise 
stated, manufacturer's standard warranty applies. 

PAYMENT  
Payment will be made upon receipt of proper invoices Payment shall be NET 30 clays from .date ofreceipt o f invoice. 

DAMAGES OR INJURY  
Qualifying contractors will be held pecuniary responsible or any andall damage to BOARD .property done or caused by 
diem or theireinployeeti or other personnel engaged in the execution of the contract 

The contractor Shalt be si.iiiilarly.rponsible. for-all injuries to persons that occur as a reknit of his fault or negligence. 

The contractor shall take proper safety and health precautions to protect the work, the workers, the public and the property 
Of others. 

The contractne.shail be responsible for any and all datnage toadjabent property incurred in the performance of the 'Contract 
and shall hold the BOARD free of any and all Claims tbrdamagei arising from the execution ofthe contract, 

TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCt 
This contract may be terminated by the BOARD OF EDUCATION in accordance with this clause in whole or\in part . 
whenever the BoardContracting Officer shall determine that such a termination is in the best interest.  of the BOARD OF 
EDUCATION; Any such termination shall be effected by delivery to the Contractor. at least live 	'working days prior to 

	

. 	. 
the terrnination date of a:  Niitice.  of Termination specifying the extent to whieh. performance slrall be terminated and date 
upon such 	becomes effective, .An equitable adjustment in the Contract price shall be made for completed 

.terviee, but no amount Shall be allowedfor antieinated profit on unperformed Services. 

TERM IN.ATION FOR DEFAULT 
The BOARD OF EDUCATION may by written noticeofdefatilt to.. the Contractor, terminate the whole or any part of the 
Contract in any one Of the following circumstances: 

If the Contractor fails to make delivery. of the supplies or equipment exactly as specified or perform the services within 
the time and manner specifiedheroin or any extension thereof, or It the Contractor fails to perform any of the other 
provisions of this Contract, or so fails to make progress as to endanger performance of this Contract in accordance with its 
terms, and in either of these twekeircumstances does not cure such failure within a period of ten. -( I 0) days (or such longer 
period as the Purchasing Office may authorize in writing) atter receipt of written notice .frorntha Purchasing Office • • 	- 
specifying such failure, or will fully. attempt to make delivery of items other than the items in the Contract, or perform the 



OVERHEAD DOOR 
	

NOTICE OF CONTRACT AWARD 	 Page 5 

services other than specified as to quality, contents of pack, work: processes or otherwise, without specific authorization in 
the form of a contract arneridnient, or if a determination is made by the BOARD OF EDUCATION:  that the obtaining of 
the Contract was: influenced byan.employee Of the BOARD having received a gratuity, or promise thereof, in any way or 
form. 

INFRINGEMENT OF PATENT, TRADEMARK, COPYRIGHT. TitADESECRET, OTHER IN"I'EREST  
The following terms apply to any infringement, of claim or infringement, of any patent, trademark, copyright,-  trade secret 
or other proprietary interest based On the manufacture, normal use or .sale of any material, equipment, programs or . 	. 
services fUrnished by Respondent:to:the *lard, unless such infringement or claim results from the Respondent following 
written instruction or directions oftheBOARD. Respondent shall indemnify the Board, for any loss, damage, expense, 
or liability that may result by reason of any sudi infringementer.elaim. Respondent. shall defend or settle,•it• 
Respondent's own expense, any action or suit for which Respondent is responsible hereunder. The Board shall notify 
Respondent prOineidy.of any claim or infringement for which Respondent is responsible and shall cooperate with 
Respondent inevery way.  to-facilitate.  the defense of any such claim. 

NON-DISCRIMINATION  
The Contractor is to conduct business in a. non-diserimitattory manner prohibiting discrimination in any manner against 
any employee or applicant for employment because of sex, rate,ereed4 .colar, age, mental. or physical disability, sexual . 	. 	. 	 . 	. 	. 
orientation ornational origin. 

RIGHT TO DATA  
All data, reports and other documents generated for the BOARD and accumulated by the consultant/contractor in the 
performance of this orderiaward, shall remain the property of the BOARD, and shall be returned to the control of the 
BOARD Open completion of the contract. No personal student or BOARD information, as defined by federal and state 
law and BOARD policy, shall be disclosed or published unless otherwise tweed herein. 

RIGHT TO AUDIT 
The contractor shall agree that in accordance with Section 952 of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1980, its 
contracts books, documents and records will be made available to the Comptroller General of the United States and the 
BOARD until tte expiration of services is finalized under this Agreement. 

AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS  
The contract shall be deemed executory only to the extent of appropriations available to the BOARD for thepurchase of 
such articles: -  The obligation of the BOARD on all contracts, including those which envision funding through current and 
successive fiscal years, shall be contingent upon actual Board appropriations for the fiscal year(s) !OWNS:a 

RESTRICTIONS  - 
Potential eentradors/venclors of the Board of Education of Prince George's County School's are advised that Maryland law 
now provides the followingmandatory restrictions on registered .sex offenderSaerforming Work or services on school 
system property: 'A person who enters into a contract with a.cotmty board of education or a nonpublic school may not 
.knowingly employ an individual to work at a school if the individual is aregishunt. A person who violates this section is 
guilty of a 'misdemeanor and on conviction is subject to imprisonment not. exceeding 5 years or a rine not exceeding 
$5,000 or both.." 	 • 	• 
Persons or entities ,awarded contracts with the Board of Education of Prince George's County are required to certify that 
no employee, subcentractor, subcontractor -employee,. or material :supplier that is a registered sex offender will be 
to enter onto school system property at any time in the performance of the work or services for which the contract is - 
awarded. Such certification is a condition precedent to any -contract award, and failure 40 SO Certify will be grounds for 
not awarding a contract. It will-be the responsibility of contractors to Obtain similar certification from all sub-contractors 
and material suppliers performing work or serviceson school system property and to monitor adherence this 
requirement. In the event that the Board of Education of. Prinee.. George's County determines that wregistered sex offender 
has entered upon school system property in the Per.forMarite at work fora contractor/Vendor, such will be grounds for 
termination of the contract. 



OVERHEAD DOOR NOTICE OF CONTRACT- AWARD 	 Page, 

LAWS AND PERMITS I 
The contractor shall. withent additional cost to the BOARD, be responsible for paying :for and obtaining any necessary 
licenses, inspections and permits for complying with any and all FEDERAL; STATE AND LOCAL LAWS, CODES 
AND REGULATIONS, in connection with the performance of the Work. 

Las of the STATE OF MARYLAND and PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY shall gas em the contract 

The contractor may not iisSiOr or transfer this contract any :interest herein or any claim hereunder; except as .expressly 
authorized in writing by the Director 

Na officer or employee of the Board of Education Prince George's Counw Public Schbols, whether elected or appointed. has 
in any manner whatsoever, any interest in or has received prier hereto or will reechoed subsequent hereto any benefit, 
monetary or material, :or ciatisideration from the profits or emoluments of this contract, job, work or service for the Board, 
and that no officer Or employee has accepted or reCei veil or will' receive in the future a seryite or thing of value, directly Or 
indirectly, upon more favorabk terms than those granted to the public ..generally, nor has any such officer or employee of the 
Board received or will receive directly or indirectly, any part of any fee; commission or other compensation Paid or payable 
to the Board in connection with this contract, job, work; or service for the Board; excepting however, the receipt,  of 
dividends on corporation stock. 

ACCEPTED BY: 
FOR THE FIRM: 	 FOR I HE BOARD OF EDUCATION; 

	 1:5"4
vi 4 9/o7,3  
NATURE 	 ATE 

Brenda Allen 

SIGNATURE 

Ronald L. Henry 

NAME 

Service Manager Director, Purchasing & Supply Services  
TITLE 	 TITLE 

Overhead Door Company of Washington, DC FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION 
OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6

